

04-3913-cr

To Be Argued By:
GEOFFREY M. STONE

=====

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-3913-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

ANDRE CLEMONS, also known as Dre, LAWRENCE
COLLINS, also known as Chaos, aka Jaboo, aka Boo,
WILLIAM KNIGHTON, also known as Six Two, TROY

(for continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

=====

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

=====

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

GEOFFREY M. STONE
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

NAPPER, also known as Murder, also known as
Tremendous, GEORGE PERRIN, RALEIGH
RICHARDSON, also known as TJ, also known as Rock,
JIACCONE RUDOLPH, also known as Ant, ALFREDO
SORELLS, also known as Big Al, ALFONSO
WILLIAMS, also known as Six Eight.

Defendants,

LEROY MCCROREY,

Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	viii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal	3
Summary of Argument	18
Argument	19
I. The Defendant’s Guilty Plea and Waiver of Rights Were Knowing and Voluntary.	19
A. Relevant Facts	19
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review	19
1. The Knowing and Voluntary Requirement for Guilty Pleas and Waiver of Appellate Rights	19
2. The Plain Error Standard of Review	21

C. Discussion	23
1. The <i>Booker</i> Decision Does Not Render the Guilty Plea and Waiver of Rights Invalid	23
2. The Defendant’s Argument that He Might Not Have Pled Guilty If He Had Been Informed of His Rights Under <i>Booker</i> Is Unavailing	29
a. The Defendant Was Not Entitled to Be Advised That He Had a Right to Have a Jury Determine Beyond a Reasonable Doubt the Quantity of Drugs Involved	30
b. The Defendant Has Not Demonstrated That If He Had Been Instructed That the Guidelines Were Advisory, He Would Not Have Pled Guilty	31
3. The Defendant Is Not Entitled to a <i>Crosby</i> Remand	34
Conclusion	35
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum of Rules	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	31
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	23, 28
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	19
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	22
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	20
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 244 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>United States v. Birmingham</i> , 855 F.2d 925 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Bradley,
400 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2005) 27, 29

United States v. Cardenas, No. 03-10009,
2005 WL 1027036 (9th Cir. May 4, 2005) 27, 29

United States v. Crosby,
397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005) *passim*

United States v. Djelevic,
161 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998) (per curiam) 19, 26

United States v. Doe,
297 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002) 22

United States v. Dominguez Benitez,
542 U.S. 74, 123 S. Ct. 2333 (2004) *passim*

United States v. Lockett, No. 04-2244,
2005 WL 1038937 (3d Cir. May 5, 2005) 27

United States v. Morgan, No. 03-1316,
2005 WL 957186 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2005) *passim*

United States v Morgan,
386 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2004) 19

United States v. Norris,
281 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2002) 31

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 21, 22

<i>United States v. Parsons</i> , 396 F.3d 1015 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>vacated and reh’g granted</i>	27, 29
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 927 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , No. 04-4009, 2005 WL 1023395 (10th Cir. May 3, 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	20
<i>United States v. Sahlin</i> , 399 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salcido-Contreras</i> , 990 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1993)	26
<i>United States v. Sharpley</i> , 399 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 274 F.3d 655 (2d Cir. 2001) (en banc)	22, 30
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	21, 32
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. Westcott,
159 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998) 32

United States v. Williams,
399 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2005) 22

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 vii
18 U.S.C. § 3742 vii
21 U.S.C. § 841 *passim*
21 U.S.C. § 846 4
28 U.S.C. § 1291 vii
28 U.S.C. § 2241 6
28 U.S.C. § 2255 6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) vii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11 *passim*
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) 21
